

NO. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ORLANDO BELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mary E. Davis
Christopher M. Davis
Counsel of Record
DAVIS & DAVIS
1350 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-7300
dcmedavis@gmail.com
cmdavisdc@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: September 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. <i>Watts</i> Did Not Consider Whether Use of Acquitted Conduct Violated the Due Process Clause or the Sixth Amendment	4
II. Due Process Rights Are Violated when Sentencing Is Based on Acquitted Conduct.....	6
III. Sixth Amendment Rights Are Violated when a Defendant is Sentenced on Facts Rejected by a Jury	7
CONCLUSION.....	8
APPENDIX:	
Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals For the District of Columbia entered June 26, 2020	1a

Judgment of
The United States District Court for
The District of Columbia
entered March 18, 2019..... 5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	7
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	6
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369, 204 L. Ed. 2d 897 (2019)	7
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Papakee</i> , 573 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3, 4, 5

United States v. Watts,
519 U.S. 148 (1997) 3, 4, 8

United States v. White,
551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend V *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend VI *passim*

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) 2, 3

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) 2

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(10)(c) 2

21 U.S.C. § 846 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
